

ORDINANCE # 1164

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF STROUDSBURG IN THE COUNTY OF MONROE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TO AMEND CHAPTER 15 "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", SECTION §15-713 ENTITLED "RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMITS", OF THE STROUDSBURG BOROUGH CODE

WHEREAS, Council has been advised of numerous instances of illegally parked vehicles on the 200 Block of North 7th Street in spaces designated "Borough Business Only;" the 100 Block of North 6th Street; the 200 Block of North 7th Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stroudsburg in the County of Monroe, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that Chapter 15-713, section 1.A.(1), shall be amended to read as follows:

"The Hill District shall encompass the permitted parking on Scott Street from North Eighth Street to North Fifth Street; the permitted parking on Thomas Street from North Eighth Street North Fifth Street; the permitted parking on North Eighth Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; the permitted parking North Seventh Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; the permitted parking North Seventh Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; the permitted parking on North Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; the permitted parking North Seventh Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; the permitted parking on North Sixth Street from Sarah Street to Scott Street; and the permitted parking on Wallace Street from Thomas Street to Scott Street. These residential parking district restrictions for the Hill District shall be in effect Monday through Friday, inclusive, from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., prevailing time. Motor vehicles not displaying a valid residential parking district permit may not be parked on the streets of the Hill District for more than one hour, with the exception of metered parking spaces on Sarah Street. Parking is prohibited without a valid residential parking permit on the 100 Block of North 6th Street. Parking is prohibited for any purpose other than Borough business in spots so designated by signage on the 200 Block of North Seventh Street. The parking restrictions set forth in this subsection shall not apply on legal holidays as defined in this Chapter."

APPROVED AND ORDAINED the 20^{th} day of February, 2024.

Matt Abell, Council President

Lawrence E. Kopp, Borough Manager

ATTEST:

Michael Moreno, Mayor